All children came from West Africa, other African countries and Europa. 

Twenty one patients were excluded from the study, based on our exclusion criteria due to secondary 

transfer of patients with failed oesophagoplasty or when patient records were incomplete. 

One hundred and twenty-four (124) files of children were considered in the study, with a 

distribution of 52% boys and 48% girls (ratio 1.1:1). 93% of them come from West Africa; 5% from 

other Africa countries and 2% from Europa. The average preoperative weight was below percentile